SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009, read with Regulation 10(2)
of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 2011 (“Takeover Regulations”),
issue of further equity shares requires prior approval of the shareholders by way of special resolution
through postal ballot.

The disclosures required pursuant to Regulation 73 of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2009 as amended from time to time (the “ICDR Regulations”) are

as follows:

(a) Object of the Issue:

 Object of the preferential issue is to allot equity shares of the Company to the promoters/
promoters’ group as envisaged in the CDR LOA and the MRA.

(b)  Proposal of the Promoters, Directors or Key Managerial Personnel to subscribe to the

offer:

 The promoters / promoters’ group have expressed their interest to convert the unsecured loans
(brought by them in accordance with the terms of the CDR LOA and the MRA) into equity shares
of the Company.

(c) The pre issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the Company:

Sl.
No.

Category

Pre-preferential holding Equity
Shares

proposed to
be allotted

Post-preferential holding

No. of
shares

% of
share-
holding

No. of
shares

% of
share-
holding

1 Promoters

a. Indian 70244755 35.78 104660000 174904755 58.11

b. Foreign - - - - -

TOTAL (A) 70244755 35.78 104660000 174904755 58.11

2 Public Shareholding

a. NRIs/OCBs/FIIs 1409988 0.72 - 1409988 0.47

b. Govt./Banks/FIs/Mutual
Funds

19096577 9.73 - 19096577 6.34

9

General Public Shareholding -

a. Bodies Corporate 20829857 10.61 - 20829857 6.92

b. Individuals 84769704 43.17 - 84769704 28.16

TOTAL (B) 126106126 64.22 - 126106126 41.89

GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 196350881 100.00 104660000 301010881 100.00

(d) Proposed time within which the allotment shall be completed:

 As provided in Regulation 74(1) of ICDR Regulations, the requirement of allotment within fifteen
(15) days shall not apply to allotments on preferential basis pursuant to a scheme of CDR
specified by the Reserve Bank of India.

(e) The identity of the proposed allottees and the percentage of post preferential issue

capital that may be held by them and change in control, if any, in the issuer consequent

to the preferential issue:

Sl.
No.

Name and address of the
Proposed allottee

Category

Pre-preferential
holding Equity